The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at March 2018
£’000

As at 31 March 2019
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 113,484 178,671

Cash Balances 19 19

Fixed Interest Securities 472,041 427,977

Total 585,544 606,667

64 Audited Annual Report & Accounts 2018 | 2019

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the
net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the
level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates
are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such
movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates, remain constant and shows
the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at
31 March 2019

Impact

+ 1% - 1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 178,671 180,458 176,884

Cash Balances 19 19 19

Fixed Interest Securities 427,977 432,257 423,697

Total 606,667 612,734 600,600

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at
31 March 2018

Impact

+ 1% - 1%

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 113,484 114,619 112,349

Cash Balances 19 19 19

Fixed Interest Securities 472,041 476,761 467,321

Total 585,544 591,399 579,689

Currency Risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that
are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both
monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored in accordance with the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy,
including monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.

[…]

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2018
£’000

As at 31 March 2019
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,621 4,321

Cash Balances 1 1

Fixed Interest Securities 39,243 56,362

Total 40,865 60,684

84 Audited Annual Report & Accounts 2018 | 2019

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the
net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the
level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates
are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience suggests that such
movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates, remain constant and shows
the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at 31 March 2019
£’000

Impact

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,321 4,364 4,278

Cash Balances 1 1 1

Fixed Interest Securities 56,362 56,926 55,798

Total 60,684 61,291 60,077

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk Asset Values as at 31 March 2018
£’000

Impact

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,621 1,637 1,605

Cash Balances 1 1 1

Fixed Interest Securities 39,243 39,635 38,851

Total 40,865 41,273 40,457

Currency Risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that
are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both
monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with the Fund’s Risk Management
Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.